Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.



BC Resolution 09-24-14-B No Trade Back for Cash for Fiscal Year 2015



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possble.

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the duly recognized governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, the General Tribal Council has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section I of the Oneida Tribal Constitution, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee may be delegated duties and responsibilities by the Oneida General Tribal Council and is at all times subject to the review powers of the Oneida General Tribal Council, and

WHEREAS, the Treasurer has identified that the budget projects of revenues and expenditures for Fiscal Year 2015 will not meet the requested needs resulting in budget reductions; and

WHEREAS, the Treasurer has presented a Continuing Resolution which outlines needs for reducing overall expenses of the Tribe and overall payroll costs should be managed differently; and

WHEREAS, vacation and personal time is a liability managed by the Tribe regarding the accrued hours but is an added cash flow issue if paid out in addition to normal payroll expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Treasurer has identified that there are periods of cash flow stress based on revenue streams during the fiscal year that require additional expenditure limitations and monitoring in order to meet the programming and business needs of the Tribe;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Oneida Business Committee declares that there shall be no trade back for cash authorized in Fiscal Year 2015.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 7 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 24th day of September, 2014; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 6 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Lisa Summers, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."